errol horner
ARCHITECT

To be read into the Record for: November 20, 2014
To The Board of Finance,

| believe itis premature for the Town to begin funding the Main Street Improvement Project as itis
currently designed. My concerns are threefold

First: Phasing Sequance

The current arder of phase sequence seems illogical and unwise, Phase 1 deals almost exclusively with
the installation of a8 continuos new sidewalk up the full length of Main Street to R 154, A Residential
Zone, not Commercial. The word used by the Town Hall to rationalize this Phase is the word “safety” and
also, for the purpese of providing a pew sidewalk to address the prospect oba future Municipal Project
which remains unarticulated. In other words, an unknown enfity happening at sometime in the future.
Using the word “safety” as the standard, | walkad the entire route in guestion, and did not observe any
significant sidewalk maintenance concems. My walk through the Downtown District provided a drastically
different experience. | need not describe the pitiful condition of the sidewalks, only to say thatif any
Phase of the project be in need of priority attention. and in consideration for immediate fixing, that
would be Phasa #3.  The Main Street. piece,

Second: The Character of Chester

| believe the Design associated with all 4 Phases are nconsistent with the 2008 FCOD.

Chapter 1, Page 2 stales:

" The primary goal of the 1995 Town Plan of Development can be stated as follows: To maintain the
unigue heritage and character of Chester by encouraging a strong sense of community and protecting
natural and architectural features, while providing for sensitive development, growth and change that will
preserve, enhance and strengthen our town". Recommendations in the 1995 Flan emphasized a modest
approach to growth which is compatible with existing development.”

In order o accommodate a new 48" concrete sidewalk, Phase 1 calls for the removal of all frees and
vegetation, from School Lane and up to N. Quarter Park, which stand in the way, and the entire front yard
of a residence will be eradicated which is sited 100 closely to the road. Our new viewscape for entering
the Village will present an entirely new experience: the usual canned cookie-cutter look provided by the
Municipal Street Project design paradigm. Can we honestly call this *._.._a modest approach to growth
which is compatible with existing development.” 7 Have the Town Officials and related Committee leaders
really given the above quote from the PCOD the respect, attention and reflection it deserves?

The sidewalk can be built with the new Municipal Project._.. when and if this ever happens.
Third:_Harards of Fast Tracking Complex Construction Proiects

Given the size, cost, complexities and uncertainties refated the current design approach, | submit that his
project is moving along much too quickly. Full construction costs for Phase 1 are not completed. The
Bridge replacement start up date is not yet verified by the State. The Plan is over budget as designed,
elc. | have been designing and building construction projects for over 30 years, and | would consider it
irresponsible, foolhardy, and dangerous to embark on %15 million + dollar construction project without
first being fully budgeted , having crystal clear specifications, signed bid documents, and a having a
stipulated allowance set aside for cost overruns, which is critical to insure that the quality of the finished
product is protected. What's the rush other than scrambling around after grants? We need 10 slow down
and get this right.

Sincerely Ff"ﬂ_‘

Er orner

chesterarchitect®arr. net + www ehornesarcnilact.oam

LW
~ ot (! L
w\b \ .*.}‘ b F

\



Movernber 20th, 2014

To the Chester Board of Finance,

Firstly, thank you to all members of the Board of Finance for all the work you do to
make our beautiful town run!

Regarding the budget for the Main Street Project Committee improvement project, | ask
you to not approve addition spending above what has already been approved. Last year
we saw a jump in the Mill Rate of over 11% after two years of small increases. Please do
not put us in the position of having to pay for this project with another Mill Rate
increase or other sacrifices within the town budget.

Instead, please consider asking the Committee to revise the scope of the Main Street
Improvement Project to stay within their allotted budget. Unfortunately, it appears in
arder to reduce costs, they are reducing the guality of work, such as eliminating new
trees (a feature that was touted as responding to the public’s concern over the loss of
trees along Main Street} and downgrading the sidewalk curbing from granite (what is
downtown now) to concrete (a utilitarian and lower quality product).

One approach would be to revisit the work on the east end of Main Street, specifically
the treatment of the sidewalk(s) for which there is much public opposition. They
propose building a new one on the north side of the street rather than repairing what
already exists on the south side, Or better yet, wait until the North Quarter Park plan is
finalized and approved. There’s no sense in doing work in an area that could change,
having to redo time- and money-intensive work. | think the initial focus should be on
downtown; that's what needs it most.

Deep River, whose improvements are referenced in discussions about Chester’s project,
uses granite curbs and brick sidewalks and what a difference it makes. It doesn’t seem
right to be welcomed ta our beautiful little town with a lack of trees and unattractive
materials.

| enthusiastically support the idea of improving to Main Street, but please do what you
can to make sure they are done well to give our town the beautiful face-lift it deserves,
even if more time is the answer.

Thank you for considering my reguest,
/

e

//.ﬂ"'”'"-_/'J
AT ~

‘_;:;f" - 'I":—E""(

Sara Holmes AlA, LEED AP BD+C



LT HOCCL, FOdse |

Subject: Main Street, Phase |
From: Henry Krempel <krempel@chezhank.com=>

Date: 11/18/2014 12:02 PM
To: Virginia Carmany <vcarmanyruiz@comecast.net>

To: The Board of Finance

I am writing today to urge the Board of Finance to refuse to release the funds for
the premature and costly phase 1 plan for Main Street.

Premature because only 70% of the plan is in place, so the actual cost of the plan
is not known.

Premature because the actual details of the plan were never approved by Chester
voters.

Premature because heritage trees would need to be removed before their time.

and Fremature because the expenditure is on a sidewalk that is not needed unless
further unapproved expenditures for a Library go through. Without the Library, this
park mainly serves children too small to walk on sidewalks alone, and thus arrive by
car.

Costly because it spends all of the capital reserve built up over numerous years in
the first and simplest phase of the project.

The plan necessitates the removal of heritage trees, costly in dellars to remove,
and irreplaceable in many other ways. The trees removed are of a type that is no
longer planted, too bothersome for today’s planners. These trees have guarded the
entrance of our town for nearly 188 years.

In my opinion this sidewalk plan wiolates the town's Plan of Conservation and
Development’s desire (and I quote) for “tree retention and landscaping that
maintains the rural appearance from the highway”. The plan does state a desire to
reconnect North Quarter Park to the Viilage through (and I quote again) “the
re-establishment of the old trolley line as a foot-path®

I ask the Beard to join me in asking “what’s the rush?” If in the fulure, Chester
decides on a more heavily used Norbth Quarter Park, a sidewalk can be put in then.
There 1s little or no cost reduction gaired in doing this now.

Thanks very much,

Henry Krempel
23 Prospect 5t



WoASE PERU Ly FELERT 41 BOaid OF rioance meenng, AUQICHIe o Ll

f1

Subject: Please read this letter at Board of Finance meeting, Audience of Citizen letter 11-20-14,
attn: Virginia Carmany

From: Leif Nilsson <leif12@nilssonstudio.com=

Date: 11/19,/2014 9:16 AM

To: Virginia Carmany <vcarmanyruiz@comecast.net>

I sincerely believe that we need to rethink our Main Street Project.

My concerns are esthetic. We need to be careful not to destroy the very essence of this town
that is so attractive to it's inhabitants and visitors, Homogenizing the sidewalks and curbing
would be a disaster and last forever. The beauty of this village is that it was created bit by bit by
vernacular happenstance and not under a grand design. These curbing schemes are intended
for towns that have lost their character or never had any to begin with. We simply don’t need it
and | dont want it.

No one has been able to tell me what is wrong with the Bridge. Fully loaded Concrete trucks,
fire trucks and school busses cross it all the time.

I think we only need to repair what is broken and maintain and preserve the rest.
Leif Nilsson

One Spring Street

Chester, CT 06412

860-526-2077
http://www.nilssonstudio.com



Subject: read at Board of Finance meeting, Audience of Citizen letter 11-20-14, attn: Virginia
Carmany”

From: "Caryn B. Davis Photography” <caryn@carynbdavis.com=

Date: 11/19/2014 1:35 PM

To: <vcarmanyruiz{@comcast.net>

I am opposed to the town spending money on a new sidewalk especially when they are already
over budget on Phase | and especially when a new sidewalk is not necessary. 1 would like to see
the existing sidewalk repaired. Could the town crew do this repair and thus save the taxpayers
even more monev? [ rarely see anvone using this sidewalk so if the library does goin, I am
certain parents and children will be driving to it as they do now in it's current location. 1 would
also like to add how utterly disconcerting it is and continues to be to find any information
on the Town website regarding this phase. We all thought it was a done deal.

Respectfully,

Caryn B. Davis

wa\”:;\“é

1 19 UM iR A A as T



N Y i e i i T g o W -_———— - Tl i

- BACK-uP MATELLALD - i T

Main Sireet East Reconstruction Project Phase |
FO% Pian Dasign Cost Estimate
Reviewed at MSPC Meeting 10-28-2014

Available Funds for Project Construction Start Spring 2015:

$200,000
$333,088
$450,000
$374,425

2009 STEAP Grant {Mayhe Used for Both Design and Construction)
2011 STEAP Grant Reallocation {(Middlesex Ave. Water Main)
2014 5TEAP Grant

CIP Main Street Project Accourt

$1,357,512 Total Project Budpet

Estimated Project Soft Costs: 10-14-2014

$131,500 Kent + Frost and Stadia Engineers (Welti Soil Borings & NQP Survey)

514, B0O Stadia Engineers Construction Observations - Task 6

$50,000 Resident Project Representation Estimate

$176,300 Project Design and Construction Management Costs

Estimated Project Construction Costs: 16-14-2014

51,352,400 Based on 70% Construction Design (See Attached)

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SOFT AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS: $1,528,700

$1,528,700 minus $1,357,513 = - $171,187 deficit




o )

R M T i . - it

ESTADIA
IENGINEERING
ASSOCIATES, INC

Memorandum

Date: October 27, 2014
Tor Ed Meehan
Subject: Bid Altemate Options — Main Street East

The following are five (3) bid deduct alternates for the Main street project. These deducts wmhe:pplkdmm&uccn
project costs as needed to keep the project within the Town's budget  Presently the project as shown on the 70%
plans is cstimated ar §1.352 400,

i A a1

This Deduct is for the removal of [tem 0969062 — Construction Field Office (Medim) — A Held office is typically
for the on-sight inspection crew under Town contract. Discussions to date have detenmine that a part-time
inspector /clerk of the works will be provided by the Town and that person can work out of Town Hell if space is
needed 1o assemble / coordinate project related material and or bold occasional meetings with the contractor.

COST SAVINGS —approximately $17,600.

Deduoct Alternate No, 2

This deduct will remove repair to the Chesterfield wall from the project. This work will leave the entire upper wall
as-is to be completed at a later date. Presently the work as detailed on the 70% plans calls for repointing the exiting
wzll, removing the brick cap and replacing it with 2 precast concrete cap, infilling the stars at Chesterfield and
repairing the pillars. The Lower wall opposite School Lane however will have to be repaired becanse of its close
proximity to the road.

COST SAVINGS —approximately $49,400.

Deduct Alternate No. 3

This deduct will remove the sidewalk on the north side of Main Street from School Lane o NQP. Removing this
section of sidewatk however will require the installation of the sidewsalk ramp on the east side of School Lane and 2
cross walk to the south side of Mant Street. Also required will be reconstructing the sidewalk form the point of this
sidewalk mmp to the Chesterfield Diive (lowering the sidewslk and eliminating the 18” stone/brick curb) and some
minor teconstrucion of the lower wall at the southside crosswalk landing.

COST SAVINGS —approximately $22,000.

Deduct Alterpate No. 4
This deduct replaces the granite stone cusbing throughout the project with precast concrete curbing,

COST SAVINGS —approximately $61,350.

Preduce Alternate Mo, 5 .

This deduct removes all work within Laurel Hill Cemetery with the exception of drainage through the lot from the
Main Street drainage, the outlet swale and the installation of conduit form the street to the location of the control
box. Also not included in the deduct ave the improvements at the entrance {up to the stone pillars).

COST SAVINGS —approximately $65,050.

TOTAL OF ALL DEDUCTS - $215.400.



Page

Stadia Engineering Associates, Ine.

Froject: fifiain Street East

Clicol Town of Chester

Project# 12-126
£ M Width: 24
ESTIMATE Brepih; 14" 4" Bit - 12" subbase
Roadway Ty HA (Reciaim)
/0 *ﬁ W From Sta: 2408
To Star 29+00
§ ﬁ& A length of 1,829  Feet as shown on lhe
plans
e st Quant. Linit Linit Price® [otal
0202000 Fearth Excavation 1 50 Y $16.80 |8 H40.00
02023100 [Rock Excavation . ' 10 CY 4000 1%  400.00
(202200 |Channel Excavation 120 [ $2420 | % 220400
0202216 AtmﬁﬂmwMumem—mMQMMMmmeﬂafms 17 cY HE20 | E 76220
0202503 A Removal of Sione Curbing 760 LF $3.00 | § _ 2280.00
0202522 [Cul Biturminous Pavement 295 )} LF 180 1% 53100
0203000 |Striuciure Excavation - Carlh Gomplete i85 1 Cy 52500 (% 487500
0204151 A {Handling Water 1 LS [515,000.00] § 5,000.00
{UZ05005 | Trench Excavation 010 Deep 2175 cY 513.26 | § 38,818.75
0205004 Fock in Trench Excavation 0-1 0" Decp 160 [ F5400 | 5 540000
20730 [:surrc-w j 152 CY $13.00 5 2100 06
0209001 |Formation of Subgrade i i 5,150 5Y 5240 | § 12,360.00
0210176 [Stone Check Dam i | _EA $3500 |5  105.00
0213100 |Granular £l . 100 CY $20.40 |5 294000
0216000 A [Pervious Structure Backfll 225 CY $42.80 |3 9,630.60 |
0218001 |Sedimentation Control Baies {100 LF | 8520 [S 520.00
0299001 dimentaion Conirol Gystem 579 LF -1 5440 '3 270040 P
10218017 _AlSedimentation Control System at Gatoh & Basw H 3 | EA 1 §177.00 |5 A4, cm:- 40
o: *{Jti-l:ll.)’-‘ Processed Aggrensie Base 400 cY $40.00 [§ 16,000.00
OKGr i Pan"nidelesc"JﬁntFer 45 I BF $8.00 5 360.00
Ué.IJBDEIF: Al12" Full-Depth Pavement Reclamalion 8160 | 8Y $2.80 5 14420.00 |
405160 AIIMhLPuEmnghuncnhh 18 TOMN FWH00 |5 171000
0408172 |HMA S0.335 - ] | t140 TON | ®107.00 | 127198000 b
0406236 INzteral for Tack Coal 525 _ GAL 5200 |3 105000
0406267 A [Milling of HiA [0 i 47) . 500 gY 5220 |5 130000
D50E00T__ [Cancrete for Stens and C oping 3: oY $35000 |$ 1155000 |
0507001 |Type "C" Calch Basin__ ] 25 EA_ [ $3.500.00 | $101,500.00
0507126 |Offsel Type "G Calch Basin 1 EA 13550000 1% SE00.00
0507201 |Type "C-L" Catch Basin 2 | EA [ 33500005 7.00000
05074801 |Manhole 1 |_EA [$277500[% 2775.00]
0801109 _AlPrecast Concrete Vigiis _ 1 | 15 [512.000.00] § 12,000.00
0601174 AISXA Precast Concrete Box Guivart 50 LF 32500 [ 5 16250.00
DEG600T Cernent Rubbie '.u"._i SOnry B i &0 cY _:;EIZII.'} G0 | % 1800000
[DEDS00T___ [Repointed Masonry. 1150 SY $200.00 |5 30, 000.00 |
(0557001 |Bedding Matenal | 205 CY 3000 |3
0651 Bﬁ_"." 15" High Densily Faivet ihetene Pipa gz | LF o, "{I __‘_.5
0561858 |24" High Densily Folyeinelens Pipe 151 _LF F3800 | %
Elﬁ.ﬂr\'-':ﬂ 18" High Density Polyelhelene Pipo 1,227 LF FI2.00 |3
0852011 |18 RC Culven Eng B 1 EA | 393000 |5 “-:af- 00 |
703012 Mewdified RipRap 44 CY | /000 1§ 2.220.00
OFO7007_ [Membrane Waterpro ofing (woven glass fabricy 5 SY 1 8180 13 158.00
0751800 |6 Edgedrain T 685 | LF 53140 | §_ 20.567.00
0813012 [6°%18" Granie Stone Curbing . - I s77s | LF $32.80 | §123,820.00
0813013 |5"%1§" Granite Curved Stone Lurbing B | 70 LF 54560 [ §  3.79200
0515001 |Bituminous Concrete Lip Gurbing B 1 5% LF $480 |§ 247200 ]
905610 Resel Existing Fence _ 185 LF $2300 |8 435500
0810052 [Memii Parkway Gu dcrai 70 LF 34580 | § 320600
0921001 |Concrele sidewalk - 5 BEB0 | SF 58.40 |5
0921002 |Concrele Sidecwalk - 8- 1,200 | &F $11.00 |5
0921005 |Concrete Sidewalk Ramp 400 SF 21380 [ 582000
0922501 A[Biluminous Concrete Driveway 1.520 Y B34.80 | § 52.895.00 |
0924004 A|Concrete Driveway Hamp - 135 SY $93.80 | € 12,665.00
0942001 |Caicium Chionide for Dus! Gontrol 25 _TON | S840 1S 471500
0543001 {Water for Dust Cantrol 3,000 MGAL $1.80 |3 5400.00
0544000 (Furnishing and Placing Topsol 05 | BY 1 g2 & 1488000
0849000 fWood Chip Muleh 2035 | SY | %640 1§ 1302400
0950018 A1 Turd Estabiishment 203 | 5Y §100 S 203500
0950032 [Erosion Control Miating — 20| SY $280 |5 58800



RIGHTS OF

PRELIMIMARY ENGINEERING AND ENVIROMMENTAL

WAY

RAILEOAD FORCE ACCOUNT

nese06e2  AlConstructin Field Office (medium) g r;i_'(j_ T 220000 | & 1780000 F
D76002 _ |Barricade Waming Lights-High Intensity T 2400 DAY | $i00 |§ 240000
0878002 | rafic Orum 50 EA $67.00 | §  3.35000
0a7a003  AjConstruction Bamicads - Type Il & EA 200 | % 1 156, 0
0ga1 100 42* Traffic Cone 160 EA Fan 00 5 350000
1002110 jDecorgiive Light Pele Foundation [ EA §70000 | § 2,6-3[‘.!.0[! -
1002587 |Decorative Light & Pole - 4 EA $3.700.00 1% 14,800,800
1006126 |1-/2 PVC Corguit_——— 710 TF | %500 |5  1.050.00
1008128 13" PVG Conduil 140 U 3. 2:: T 143500
1008467 |3 figid Metal Gonauit 40 L 52500 | & 1.000.00
1012010 '\«u 10 Single Conduclor 1,560 LF $G.ED F  1,245.00
1097014 |l::lhl Cn-llmE li. ;1|_1| .4,,.. b 1 EA 500000 (& 500000
11206080 REoete Sian — _" ' 10 EA $250.00 | . 2.500.00
’I'?fJHMP‘-i Sign Face - Sheet Aduminem {Type Il Reflective Shesting 25 SF 3200 & 800.00
2 A7 White Epoxy Resin | Paverment Markings LF 5020 5 TRAO
|3 Yeilow Epoxy R 1 LF $0.20 [§  366.00
12 _f}l{?'.r 12" White Epoxy Resin Pavement Markings ) T LF | 5340 |5 364480
1202060 |Adjust Gate Box {Water) EA $170.00 [§  2210.00
1401239 |4" Ductile Iron Pipe (Sanitary Sewer) 50 LF $2500 | §_ 1,250.00
1400102 8" PVC Pipe {Sanilary Sewer) L 83 LF 56200 P 488000
1403007 Manhole {Sanitary Sewer) 1 E FI805.00 | 5 2.9%5.00
403010 Manhoie Frame & Cover (Sanitary Sewer) 14 | EA SBA0.00 [ 8§ 11.760.00
1403501 A{Reset Manhols {Sanitary Sewer) 12 | EA FH25.00 p b 630000
1403505 |Rebuiid Manhole {sanitary Sewer] ) 1 | EA | $140000 % 1 A400.00
| B -
Landscaping - 1 LS |%28375.00] § 28,375.00 |
1371 Main Strf el 1 LS $2,500.00 | §  2,500.00
137 Main Street I | IS | $9.B0000 | % 9,800.00
| | 5 -
Contract ltenrs SUBTOTAL $1,032.800
021001 Cdeanng and Grubbing (0.1-10% Avg 3%) 1%k $70.300 o
0971001 |ME P of Traffic {0.2-25% Awgd%) 4% $41,300 |
0a7000e frafficperson (stafe or town officar @ $75 jhr] 75.00 L 200.00 15,000
0o7a002 Mobilization (D.3-20% Ava 79a) 7% 572500
0968062 jConsfruction Staking (1% 1% 10,300
] Mln\.r [J;_.r'"ls (S=10%) 5% 251,600
Contingencies {10-20%) 0% F103,300
inMzlion Facior {3% per year) 2% $15,580
CONSTRUCTION TOTALS 51,352,400
UTILITIES

Estmated By

Checked By:

Drate of Estin

Gl

1ate:

TOTAL ES

1ATED CO3T

§4,352 400

200 PLaNS J0-1-14




A BIT MORE HISTORY - MAIN STREET PROJECT evolves into Main Street East Project Phase One

|

|

|

I

i
*
*
£
#
#®
&
Ed
*

w0
1‘!.‘:‘_. .I{_“.' ‘!Jr

Ly .
y e’rrt’.lhfﬂ_}'

5224,425 2007 Town agreed to start funding 2 MAIN STREET PROIECT {net accumuiation thru
2012 less expenditures)
5200,000 2009 Town Received a Steap Grant of 5200,000 for THE MAIN STREET PRGIECT

Main Street Project was estimated to be in the 51.2M range - still on website
2010-12  Expansion and Phasing of Project Devioped - now several phases

5333,088 20190 Middlesex /Dentar Drive Water Main Grant monies were not used in full and
vnused monies were reallocated to the Main Street Project
5450000 2014 Another STEAP Grant was awarded to the Town

5150,000 2013 & 2014 Additional monies were added to Capital- Main Street Project line 575k each yr

$1,357,513  Total Dollars available

51,352,400 Budget per Stadia Engineers Unit Cost Document @ 70%
51,528,700 Revised Cost Estimate at 70% Plan Design per Stadia
-5171,187 Variance *

* Main Street Project Committes is also interested in using monies from LoCip Grant and or Road/Sidewalk
capital line item as well as Bid alternates to close the gap - Ed noted Tom Marsh used 5125k LoCip monies to
do Straits and Maple roads  (Local Capital Improvement Program funded by the State)

BIG PICTURE - TOTAL MAIN STREET PROIECT - preliminary cost estimates - NO TIMELINE HAS BEEN PUBLISHED

Phase 1 5 1.4 N Main Street East
Bridge Replacement has 53M of State Funds allocated - State is Funding 100% - No Town monies
Phase 2a 5 1.3 M Waest Main Street and High Street
Phase 2b 5 0.8 M Water Street and Water Street Parking Lot
Phase 3 5 1.2 M Downtown
Phase 4 S 0.8 M Maple Street
5 54 M

POTENTIAL FINANCIAL IMPACT ITEMS:

No monies remaining for any Phase One overages - contingeny is only 5103k - not even 10%

Capital reserve requirements of approx. 20% of Budgeted [tems must be put aside to receive Grants
55.4 M requires 51 M to be put aside - the future requirements might be 5700K or more

Bridge replacement Project 53M - no Town monies will be available if needed to tie the bridge in with the
rest of the street scape

Library - projected cost approx. $5M with a 51 M Grant plus $1M for landscaping ete. = probable cost 56M
* Bob Gorman do you have better numbers?

* timing per Ed maybe up to 5 or 6 years away - possiblity of Bonding
Declining Enroliment {ssue - it has not gone away - Ed do you have any new information?
Are there Townwide energy saving projects the Board could be considering for funding and eventual savings?
An expected request next yr for monies to evaiuate the Town's Betirement Pansion Fund

inevitable unknown increases to cover new QOperating Expenses e.g.operating and maintenance of
new fire hydrant, new energy cost for additional lighting fixtures, maintenance of new sidewalks and snow
removal, emptying trash receptacles, possibie new Road Crew staif, etc.



REASON GIVEN TO DO PHASE ONE - FUTURE ABILITY TO ATTRACT ADDITIONAL FUNDING

Basad on Steap Grants we need to provide our own funding - approx. 20% of project costs - per M. Joplin

Phase 1 $1.37
Phase 2a $1.30
Phase 2b $0.80
Phase 2 51.21
Phase 4 50.76
INCIDENTAL INFORMATION

Town Records show the following are authorized expenditures to date

$40,000
526,030

$4,000
581,141
$20,000
520,000

$191,171

41,352,400
$171,187
$191,171

-$111,500

51,603,258

=222 2

WA L e W U

20%

0.27
0.26
0.16
0.24
0.15
1.08

= g2

though this phase is asking to use §375K
Capital Improvement Funds

Time to save funds at 5100K a year = 10 years
Remove 5300k and might be 7-8 years.

Authorized 5/15/12 to be expended from Capital 20-00-31-0000-046 and used to pay invoices
Authorized 8/29/12 to be expended from Capital 20-00-31-0000-046 and used to pay invoices
Authorized 5/21/13 to be expended from Capital 20-00-31-0000-046 and used to pay invoices
Expended trom 27-00-52-0000-346 - a fund controfled by the First Selectman

Reguested for Morth Quarter fark Master Plan

Library drawings rquested by Library Building Commitiee

Approx. dollars expended to date (give or take variance budgeted to actual expenses)

Note: a $108,500 contract was signed at with Kent & Frost

70% Estimated

Documented Overages

Dollars expended to date

Budget for Kent and Frost {remove double count)

Estimated Total



a

a

]

MAIN STREET PROJECT - PHASE ONE - MAIN STREET EAST - item estimates Stadia Bid
Alternates
Construction Field Office 5 17,600 i1
Chesterfield Wall - upper wall =t 49 400 2
School Lane to Rt 154 - MNorth side sidewalk
Tree removal 5 9,500
137 Main 5t. Landscaping % 9,800
new sidewalk to front door/new trees
131 Main St. Landscaping 5 2,500
mise. 5 200
rebuild of corner for ADA compliance 5
sidewalk & curbing at these two homes 5
sidewalk & curbing North Quarter Park thru A Style Above 5 5 22,000 #3
Net curbing full length of project (instead of granite - precast concrete) (1) 5 61,350 #H4
Granite curbing originial total $130,600 - sc balance to item above 5 65,250
Laurei Hill Cemetery Parking S 65,050 #5
Sidewalks - full length of project (1) 5 94,795
Cut driveways for continuous sidewalks thru private progerty 5 52,896
new drainage in several areas - catch basins {32} currently approx. 10 5 114,000
4 decorative lights and poles 5 17,600
Landscaping needed in several areas $ 28,375
Concrete for steps and coping 5 31,550
Culvert between lacobson and Stark Agency 5 25,000
Road Paving 5 171,845
Laure| Hill drainage and road move at Jacobson's {not broken out) 7
Above Ttems and everthing else 5232,089
% 1,032,200 5 1,032,800
Contract items S 319,600
Total Budget S 1,352,400
Current Estimate & 70% 5 1,528,700

b

Cverage

Source: Stadis Engineering Unit Cost and Bid Allernate Options Document dated 10/28/14
#1-5 - Total of Bid Alternate Options $215,400
Source: Main Street Master Plan - Phase 1 - Main Street East - Preliminary Cost Document

§ (171,187}

{1) The fuil project is 1800 linear feet. For discussion purposes the linear feet from School Lane to 154 maybe about

A50 fi. It will be on both sides we can use 25% of costs as a guide for MNorth side sidewalk costs: 522 + 50k = 572k



© MainSir




8

ol T AL WS v

LN

s
I ]}}‘ o
= "-.«U"" N/'t.-’/

'I:jl :"' .'_‘:d'-'ﬁ\'b\' lll!'.{_

i [ KR T

-

1

@ T %‘)xwwg
{
s i ce S
J|

1B

(sl
F-
&

8 o

A {im‘k i 5 v M“ &



